Public Document Pack

Traffic Management
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair)
Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Karen Jewitt, David Wood, Luke Clancy and lan Parker

Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser,
Jamie Audsley, Louis Carserides and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.30 pm.
This meeting will be held remotely.

Katherine Kerswell Anoushka Clayton-Walshe

Chief Executive 020 8726 6000 x62537

London Borough of Croydon anoushka.clayton-walshe@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA Wednesday, 3 November 2021

Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the
meeting has completed at: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk.

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website at:
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings.

If you require any assistance, please contact Anoushka Clayton-Walshe as detailed
above.


http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 as an
accurate record.

Disclosure of Interests

Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in
accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda. If advice is needed,
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the
meeting.

If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the
Monitoring Officer.

Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and

ORIs at the meeting.

- Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting
unless granted a dispensation.

- Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the matter
unless granted a dispensation.

- Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative or
close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, may
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not
stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation. Where a matter
affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted Member, section 9 of
Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets out the test which must be
applied by the Member to decide whether disclosure is required.

The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes.



Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Croydon Healthy Neighbourhoods (Pages 11 - 430)

The report makes recommendations regarding the future seven
Temporary Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs) that were implemented
in response to the Covid-19 Pandemic, the Statutory Guidance issued
by the Secretary of State for Transport and calls to address the speed
and volume of traffic in certain local access streets/unclassified roads.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Traffic Management Advisory Committee
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 6.30 pm.
This meeting was held remotely; to view the meeting, please click here.
MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Jade Appleton, Karen Jewitt, David Wood and Luke Clancy

Also David Wakeling (Parking Design Manager)
Present: Cliona May (Democratic Services)
PART A

12/20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were agreed as an
accurate record.

13/20 Disclosure of Interests
There were none.
14/20 Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

15/20 Objections to Proposed Introduction of Electric Charge Point Parking
Bays - EImgrove Road, Sundridge Road, Northborough Road and
Kemble Road

David Wakeling, Parking Design Manager, introduced the Report which
considered the objections received to the proposals to install Electric Vehicle
(EV) Charging Bays in EImgrove Road and Sundridge Road, Addiscombe
East, Northborough Road, Norbury & Pollards Hill and Kemble Road,
Waddon. Four sites had received objections out of the 19 sites in total. These
were predominantly related to the loss of parking, noise pollution, visual
intrusion and concerns that residents who do not live in the local area would
use the bays. The council’s response following consideration of the objections
was to continue to recommend the proposals. David Wakeling went onto say
that that demand for EV Charging Bays was set to exponentially increase in
the coming years, which reflected the UK government policy to ban new petrol
and diesel cars by 2030. The EV Charging Bay location proposals were

Page 5


https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/12688
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s31053/5.%20Objections%20to%20Electric%20Vehicle%20Charging%20Point%20Bays%20-%20Various%20Locations.pdf

designed carefully to be positioned on flank boundaries to minimise the visual
intrusion.

The Chair thanked the officer for his introduction and then invited the
members of the public who registered to speak to make their representations.
Two objections were received in relation to the proposals for EImgrove Road
and Northborough Road.

Max Mulvany spoke in objection to the EImgrove Road EV Charging Bays
proposal highlighted the following:

He described the current parking situation as awful and that reducing the
parking supply in that area would be even more detrimental.

This area was surrounded by busy services and amenities, such as
schools and the high street, and there was no protection from the overspill
vehicles looking to park.

He explained the stress of driving home from work and being unable to
find a space within a half mile radius of his home in the current situation,
and that losing four parking spaces on Elm Grove Road would have a
knock-on effect and displace cars further.

The claim that the objections were based on visual intrusion were not
accurate and the concerns rested with reducing carers access for elderly
residents and residents with young children who need to park close to their
house.

He stated that there were alternative locations suggested by residents.

He suggested that officers should considerer reducing and spreading the
number of proposed bays; he was not opposed to the principle of the bays,
however he was to this particular area at this given time.

The Chair thanked Max Mulvaney for his representation, ahead of inviting the
next member of 
[...]
mmittee Member Questions and Debate

Councillor Luke Clancy raised concerns over emergency vehicle access on
congested roads, explaining that those issues were exacerbated by the
School Streets in the Grove Wood Hill area. He described a recent incident
whereby a refuse lorry round and a school pickup time coincided and caused
major traffic problems, where the lorry became stuck half way up the road. He
said that Councillor Creatura had now raised this incident and made
suggestion to the council to ensure that refuse rounds would not occur during
peak school pick up hours. Councillor Clancy said this incident highlighted the
risks of major congestion of serious accessibility concerns.

David Wakeling stated there were proposals to implement school time traffic
restrictions in the Grove Hill Road area, following consultation with concerned
local residents. He understood the Councillor’s valid concerns regarding
emergency vehicle access. School Streets did have an effect on the area in
relation to congestion and he reassured that the council was in the process of
mitigating those problems.

The Chair told the Committee that the aim of the School Streets scheme was
to encourage healthy behaviour shifts and enable people to engage in active
lifestyles.

Councillor Jewitt stated that she was pleased to see the proposal to adjust
restrictions to the junctions in Thornton Heath because of the areas current
parking issues.

Committee Members unanimously agreed to support the recommendations as
set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Sustainability.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

Page 8


https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s31058/6.%20Objections%20to%20Proposed%20waiting%20loading%20restrictions.pdf

The meeting ended at 7.03 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: Traffic Management Advisory Committee
11 November 2021

SUBJECT: Croydon Healthy Neighbourhoods

LEAD OFF
[...]
 will this equality analysis be published?

An equality analysis should be published alongside the policy or decision it is part of. As well as this,
the equality assessment could be made available externally at various points of delivering the
change. This will often mean publishing your equality analysis before the change is finalised, thereby

Page 429



enabling people to engage with you on your findings.

It will be published as an appendix to the report to TMAC.

4.4 | When will you update this equality analysis?

Please state at what stage of your proposed change you will do this and when you expect this
update to take place. If you are not planning to update this analysis, say why not

The Analysis will be updated in stages when the access audit has been undertaken, when
dialogue has happened with Transport for All and the Croydon Mobility Forum members, when the
research into and monitoring of effects of the Experimental LTN is concluding, when the
Consultation (including professional polling to achieve a representative sample of views from
across the local populations) is concluding and recommendations on the future for the
Experimental CHNs are being prepared.

4.5 | Please seek formal sign of the decision from Director for this equality analysis?
This confirms that the information in sections 1-4 of the equality analysis is accurate,
Comprehensive and up-o-date.

Officers that must Name and position Date

approve this decision

Head of Service / Lead on lan Plowright, Head of StrategicTransport 1 October

equality analysis 2021

Director Steve lles, Director of Public Realm 8 October
2021

Email this completed form to equalityandinclusion@croydon.gov.uk, together with an email trail
showing that the director is satisfied with it.

Page 430




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Croydon Healthy Neighbourhoods
	1. Appendix 1 - Letter from Minister of Transport
	2. Appendix 2 - TfL’s Temporary Strategic Cycling Analysis and Strategic Neighbourho

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
This meeting was held remotely. To view the meeting webcast, please here. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair); 
Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Karen Jewitt and David Wood 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillors Maddie Henson and Clive Fraser 
 
 

Apologies: Councillors Luke Clancy and Ian Parker 

  

PART A 
 

1/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 Julu 2021 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

3/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4/20   
 

Croydon Healthy Neighbourhoods 
 

5/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 

 

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/13860-Traffic-Management-Advisory-Committee


 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   


